sub-divide each Equity Share of the Company having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid- up into 5(Five) Equity 
Shares of Face value of Rs. 2/- (Two Rupees) each fully paid-up and consequently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company of 
Rs. 12,00,00,000 /- (Twelve Crores Only ) would comprise of 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupee Two only) 
each with effect from the “Record Date” to be determined by the Board for this purpose.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Pursuant to the sub-division of the Equity Shares of the Company each Equity Share of the Face value

[...]

and subject to the approvals, consents, permission and sanctioned as may be necessary from concerned statutory authority(ies) the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended and substituted by the following : 

V. 	 The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 /- (Twelve Crores only ) divided into 60000000 (Six Crores Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only). 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors or a Committee thereof be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, 
matters and things as may be considered necessary, desirable and expedient for giving effect to this resolution and/or otherwise